
COMMISSIONERS COURT
COMMUNICATION

REFERENCE NUMBER

PAGE 1 OF 4
DATE: 08/20/2024

SUBMITTED BY: Transportation PREPARED BY:
APPROVED BY:

Abbas Rastandeh
Scott Hall

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE INTERLOCAL 
AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF WATAUGA RELATED TO THE 
WHITLEY ROAD RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT – 2021 
TRANSPORTATION BOND PROGRAM

*** CONSENT AGENDA ***

COMMISSIONERS COURT ACTION REQUESTED

It is requested that the Commissioners Court approve Amendment No. 1 to the Interlocal Agreement 
(ILA) with the City of Watauga related to the Whitley Road Reconstruction project – 2021 
Transportation Bond Program (TBP), located in Precinct 3.

BACKGROUND

On March 14, 2023, the Commissioners Court, through Court Order #140497, approved an ILA with 
the City of Watauga for financial support of up to $3,197,695.00, for the cooperative funding of 
improvements to the construction (or reconstruction) of Whitley Road from Starnes Road to North 
Tarrant Parkway as described in the 2021 Tarrant County TBP.

The project is in the design phase, requiring the agreement term to be extended.

With approval, Amendment No. 1 will extend the term date to September 30, 2025, and to continue 
the 2021 TBP funding for this project through the Call for Projects funding category.

This Amendment No. 1 has been reviewed by the Auditor’s Office and approved as to form by the 
Criminal District Attorney’s Office. 

FISCAL IMPACT

There is no fiscal impact to the FY 2024 TBP. This Amendment is extending the term of the agreement 
only.


